

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WHIRLPOOL CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

GINA GLAZER AND TRINA ALLISON, INDIVIDUALLY AND
ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE PRODUCT LIABILITY
ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC. AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

HUGH F. YOUNG, JR.
PRODUCT LIABILITY
ADVISORY
COUNCIL, INC.
1850 Centennial Park
Drive
Suite 510
Reston, VA 20191
(703) 264-5300
Of Counsel

JOHN H. BEISNER
Counsel of Record
JESSICA DAVIDSON MILLER
GEOFFREY M. WYATT
SKADDEN, ARPS,
SLATE, MEAGHER &
FLOM LLP
1440 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 371-7000
John.Beisner@skadden.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Abridges
Whirlpool’s Due-Process Rights And
Violates The Rules Enabling Act. 4

II. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Threatens
To Create Grave Risks For American
Business. 8

CONCLUSION 11

APPENDIX A – Corporate Members Of The Product
Liability Advisory CouncilA-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**FEDERAL CASES**

<i>America Surety Co. v. Baldwin</i> , 287 U.S. 156 (1932)	5
<i>Baker v. Chevron USA, Inc.</i> , No. 1:05-CV-227, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 110524 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 4, 2009).....	6
<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 288 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Castano v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Corder v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. 3:05-CV-00016, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103534 (W.D. Ky. July 24, 2012).....	7
<i>Grannis v. Ordean</i> , 234 U.S. 385 (1914)	5
<i>Kurczi v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 160 F.R.D. 667 (N.D. Ohio 1995)	6
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972)	5
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	7

<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Sanchez v. Wal Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 2:06-CV-02573-JAM-KJM, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48428 (E.D. Cal. May 28, 2009)	6
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A.</i> <i>v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010)	7
<i>United States v. Armour & Co.</i> , 402 U.S. 673 (1971)	5
<i>W. Electric Co. v. Stern</i> , 544 F.2d 1196 (3d Cir. 1976).....	5
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	4, 7
<i>Willett v. Baxter International, Inc.</i> , 929 F.2d 1094 (5th Cir. 1991)	10

STATE CASE

<i>Schirmer v. Citizens Property Insurance</i> <i>Co.</i> , No. 05-3974, 2012 WL 781878 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Mar. 2, 2012).....	6
---	---

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)	4, 7
---------------------------	------

OTHER AUTHORITY

- Bruce Hoffman, Remarks, *Panel 7: Class Actions as an Alternative to Regulation: The Unique Challenges Presented by Multiple Enforcers and Follow-On Lawsuits*,
18 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 1311 (2005)..... 8
- Lisa Litwiller, *Why Amendments to Rule 23 Are Not Enough: A Case for the Federalization of Class Actions*,
7 Chap. L. Rev. 201 (2004) 10
